

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LC,

Petitioner,
v.

MG,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Hawaii**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Robert H. Thomas
Counsel of Record
rht@hawaiilawyer.com
Joanna C. Zeigler
DAMON KEY LEONG
KUPCHAK HASTERT
1003 Bishop Street
1600 Pauahi Tower
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031

Rebecca A. Copeland
LAW OFFICE OF REBECCA A.
COPELAND
1170 Nuuanu Avenue
No. 372041
Honolulu, Hawaii 96817
(808) 792-3803

Co-counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index to Appendix	v
Table of Authorities	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT.....	7
I. FACTS	7
A. While LC Was Deployed And Without Obtaining Consent, Her Wife Became Preg- nant By Assisted Reproduction	7
B. LC's Petition To Disestablish Parentage	7
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	8
A. Hawaii Family Court: "Legal Parentage Incorporates A Rebuttable Presumption Of Consent To The Artificial Insemination".....	8
B. Hawaii Supreme Court: A Spouse Cannot Rebut The Marital Presumption Of Parentage By Proving Lack Of Consent To Assisted Reproduction	8
C. The Same 3-2 Majority Declined Briefing On The Federal Issues.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. IRREBUTTABLE PRESUMPTIONS “HAVE LONG BEEN DISFAVORED”	16
II. AS INFRINGEMENTS ON FUNDAMENTAL LIBERTY, IRREBUTTABLE PRESUMPTIONS ARE VIEWED WITH STRICT SCRUTINY	20
III. AN IRREBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION OF PARENTAGE DENIES EQUAL PROTECTION	29
IV. THE HAWAII COURT DEPRIVED PETITIONER OF THE OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT HER CONSTITUTIONAL ARGUMENTS.....	31
CONCLUSION	34

INDEX TO APPENDIX

	App.
Supreme Court of Hawaii Opinion (Opinion of the court except as to Part III(B) and Opinion as to Part III(B) by Nakayama, J., in which Reckenwald, C.J., joins) (Oct. 4, 2016).....	1
Opinion of the court by McKenna, J., as to Part III(B).....	50
Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration and Reargument (By: Mckenna, Pollack, and Wilson, JJ., with Nakayama, J., dissenting separately with whom Recktenwald, C.J., joins) (Nov. 2, 2018).....	72
Concurrence and Dissent (By: Nakayama, J., in which Recktenwald, C.J., joins) (Nov. 2, 2018)....	74
Judgment on Appeal (Feb. 4, 2019).....	76
Decision and Order, Family Court of the First Circuit, State of Hawaii (Nov. 1, 2016).....	77
Governor's Message No. 1113 (Apr. 17, 2019).....	100
Hawaii Revised Statutes § 584-4, Presumption of paternity.....	105

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	21
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	17
<i>Bd. of Cty. of Comm'r's v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	23-24
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	23
<i>Brinkley v. King</i> , 701 A.2d 176 (Pa. 1997)	13-14, 27-28, 32
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	21-22
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	23
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	6, 29, 30-31
<i>Henderson v. Adams</i> , No. 17-1141 (7th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>In re Baby Doe</i> , 353 S.E.2d 877 (S.C. 1987)	19
<i>In re Marriage of L.M.S. v. S.L.S.</i> , 312 N.W.2d 853 (Wis. Ct. App. 1981)	19
<i>Laura WW. v. Peter WW.</i> , 51 A.D.3d 211 (N.Y App. Div. 2008)	19
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1974)	17, 26
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	30
<i>McLaughlin v. Jones</i> , 401 P.3d 492 (Ariz. 2017)	16
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald G.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NPA v. WBA</i> , 380 S.E.2d 178 (Va. Ct. App. 1989)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2015)	14, 21, 26-27
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	24
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	23
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	21, 27
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	33
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	29
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v.</i> <i>Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	21
<i>Shineovich v. Shineovich</i> , 214 P.3d 29 (Or. Ct. App. 2009)	17
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	6, 26, 27, 30
<i>T.F. v. B.L.</i> , 813 N.E.2d 1244 (Mass. 2004).....	29
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	5
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	14
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973).....	17
<i>Wendy G-M v. Erin G-M</i> , 985 N.Y.S.2d 845 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014).....	18

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Constitution amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------------	---------------

STATE STATUTES

Code of Ala. § 26-7-7(a)	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 25-501(B)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-9-209(c)	18
Cal. Fam. Code § 7613	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 19-4-106(1)	18
13 Del. C. § 8-704(a)	18
Fla. Stat. § 742.11(1)	18-19
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 584-4 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 39-5403(1)	19
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 23-2301	19
Ann. L. Mass. § 4B	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

June Carbone, <i>The Legal Definition of Parenthood: Uncertainty at the Core of Family Identity</i> , 65 La. L. Rev. 1295 (2005)	15
Michael S. DePrince, Note, <i>Same-Sex Marriage and Disestablishing Parentage: Reconceptualizing Legal Parenthood Through Surrogacy</i> , 100 Minn. L. Rev. 797 (2015)	14, 16
Theresa Glennon, <i>Somebody's Child: Evaluating the Erosion of the Marital Presumption of Paternity</i> , 102 W. Va. L. Rev. 547 (2000)	14-15
Leslie Joan Harris, Obergefell's <i>Ambiguous Impact on Legal Parentage</i> , 92 Chicago-Kent L. Rev. 55 (2017)	14, 17
Gretchen Livingston, <i>The Changing Profile of Unmarried Parents</i> , Pew Research Center, Apr. 25, 2018	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Gretchen Livingston, <i>About one-third of U.S. children are living with an unmarried parent</i> , Pew Research Center, Apr. 27, 2018	30
Joyce A. Martin, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Births: Final Data for 2017</i> , National Vital Statistics Reports, Vol. 67, No. 8.....	13
Raymond C. O'Brien, Obergefell's <i>Impact on Functional Families</i> , 66 Cath. U. L. Rev. 363 (2017)	16
Nancy D. Polikoff, <i>A Mother Should Not Have to Adopt Her Own Child: Parentage Laws for Children of Lesbian Couples in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 2 Stan. J. Civ. Rts & Civ. Liberties, 201 (2009)	19-20
Jennifer Sroka, Note, <i>A Mother Yesterday, but Not Today: Deficiencies of the Uniform Parentage Act for Non-Biological Parents in Same-Sex Relationships</i> , 47 Valparaiso U. L. Rev. 537 (2013)	32
